

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

RECEIVED

FEB 26 2019

Clerk, U.S. District and
Bankruptcy Courts

In re Grand Jury Subpoena

Case No. 1:18-gj-00041-BAH
Chief Judge Beryl A. Howell

MOTION TO UNSEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. This Action Commences Under Seal.	2
II. The D.C. Circuit Publishes a Judgment and Redacted Opinion Revealing Additional Detail About the Case.	3
III. The Courts Grant Additional Public Access To The Case.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. This Court Should Unseal The Filings In These Proceedings Pursuant To Local Criminal Rule 6.1.	7
II. This Court Should Unseal The Filings In This Proceeding Pursuant To The First Amendment And Common Law Rights Of Access.....	9
A. The First Amendment And The Common Law Grant The Public A Right Of Access To Contempt Proceedings.....	9
B. Continued Blanket Sealing of these Proceedings Cannot Serve Any Compelling Governmental Interest.....	14
III. The Contemnor’s Identity Should Be Unredacted.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Dhiab v. Trump</i> , 852 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Douglas Oil Co. of Cal. v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	11
<i>EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13, 17
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	9, 14
<i>In re Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> 913 F.2d 89, 95 (3d Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>In re Grand Jury Matter</i> , 906 F.2d 78 (3d Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 912 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (per curiam).....	4, 8
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller</i> , 493 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15, 16
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	10, 13
<i>In re Iowa Freedom of Info. Council</i> , 724 F.2d 658 (8th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>In re Knight Publ’g Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 231 (4th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>*Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960).....	10, 13
<i>*Metlife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council</i> , 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13, 17
<i>*In re Motions of Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Newsday LLC v. Cty. Of Nassau</i> , 730 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2013).....	10, 11
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	13
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	10
<i>*Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	9
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	10
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	13
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 199 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	8, 17
<i>Ex parte Terry</i> , 128 U.S. 289 (1888).....	10
<i>*In re United States for an Order Pursuant to 28 U.S.C.</i> <i>§ 1651(a) for Order Precluding Notice of Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 2017 WL 3278929 (D.D.C. July 7, 2017) (Howell, C.J.).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 356 F. App’x 488 (2d Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 63 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>United States v. El-Sayegh</i> , 131 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>*United States v. Index Newspapers LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014)	10, 11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Sells Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983).....	16
<i>In re Unseal Dockets</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 314 (D.D.C. 2018).....	12
<i>Washington Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	9, 10, 15
Rules	
Local Criminal Rule 6.1.....	<i>passim</i>
Local Rule 302.....	7, 12
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6	12, 16
